different, perhaps materially, had the companies actually been combined as of that date. The selected unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information does not reflect the effect of asset dispositions, if any, or cost savings that may result from the merger or any
non-recurring charges directly attributable to the merger. You should not rely on the selected unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have occurred had the companies been combined or the future results
that may be achieved after the merger. The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been
derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the section entitled �Pro Forma Financial Information� and related notes included elsewhere
in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

14

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2003 Three months ended March 31, 2004

Historical

RITA

Historical

Horizon

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro

forma

combined

Historical

RITA

Historical

Horizon

Pro
forma

adjustments

Pro

forma

combined

Statement of Operations
Data: (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Sales $ 16,607 $ 27,975 $ �  $ 44,582 $ 4,644 $ 7,086 $ �  $ 11,730
Cost of goods sold 6,166 11,248 575 17,989 1,615 2,863 144 4,622

Gross profit 10,441 16,727 (575) 26,593 3,029 4,223 (144) 7,108

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,294 973 �  5,267 843 172 �  1,015
Selling, general and
administrative 17,418 14,123 892 32,433 4,366 4,469 221 9,056

Total operating expenses 21,712 15,096 892 37,700 5,209 4,641 221 10,071

Income (loss) from operations (11,271) 1,631 (1,467) (11,107) (2,180) (418) (365) (2,963)
Interest income 201 �  �  201 25 �  �  25
Interest expense �  (2,373) �  (2,373) �  (570) �  (570)
Other expense, net (9) (45) �  (54) (15) (8) �  (23)

Net loss $ (11,079) $ (787) $ (1,467) $ (13,333) $ (2,170) $ (996) $ (365) $ (3,531)

Net loss per common share,
basic and diluted $ (0.63) $ (0.02) $ (0.37) $ (0.12) $ (0.02) $ (0.10)

Shares used in computing net
loss per common share, basic
and diluted 17,647 36,656 36,291 17,998 43,888 36,642

As of March 31, 2004

Historical

RITA

Historical

Horizon

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

combined

(in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 7,848 $ 1,538 $ (2,450) $ 6,936
Total assets 19,631 34,647 92,994 147,272
Long term debt, less current portion �  16,661 �  16,661
Accumulated deficit (81,143) (61,155) 61,155 (81,143)
Total shareholders� equity 17,119 13,861 92,994 123,974

15

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE DATA

Comparative Per Share Information

The following table sets forth selected historical share, net loss per share and book value per share information of RITA and Horizon and
unaudited pro forma combined share, net loss per share and book value per share information after giving effect to the merger between RITA
and Horizon, assuming that 0.4212 of a share of RITA common stock had been issued in exchange for each outstanding share of Horizon
common stock. The pro forma equivalent information of RITA was derived using the historical share, net loss per share and book value per

[…]

results from ongoing clinical trials, the assumptions and estimates herein could change significantly. Furthermore, the parties expect to have
reorganization and restructuring expenses as well as potential operating efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information does not reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations� and the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of RITA and Horizon covering these periods,
contained in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See �Where You Can
Find More Information� on page 170 for more information.

64

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
RITA

Historical
Horizon

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro
forma

Sales $ 4,644 $ 7,086 $ �  $ 11,730
Cost of goods sold 1,615 2,863 144(a) 4,622

Gross profit 3,029 4,223 (144) 7,108

Operating expenses:
Research and development 843 172 �  1,015
Selling, general and administrative 4,366 4,469 221(a) 9,056

Total operating expenses 5,209 4,641 221 10,071

Loss from operations (2,180) (418) (365) (2,963)
Interest income 25 �  �  25
Interest expense �  (570) �  (570)
Other expense, net (15) (8) �  (23)

Net loss $ (2,170) $ (996) $ (365) $ (3,531)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.12) $ (0.02) $ (0.10)(b)

Shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and
diluted 17,998 43,888 36,642

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

65

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
RITA

Historical
Horizon

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro
forma

Sales $ 16,607 $ 27,975 $ �  $ 44,582
Cost of goods sold 6,166 11,248 575(a) 17,989

Gross profit 10,441 16,727 (575) 26,593

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,294 973 �  5,267
Selling, general and administrative 17,418 14,123 892(a) 32,433

Total operating expenses 21,712 15,096 892 37,700

Income (loss) from operations (11,271) 1,631 (1,467) (11,107)
Interest income 201 �  �  201
Interest expense �  (2,373) �  (2,373)
Other expense, net (9) (45) �  (54)

Net loss $ (11,079) $ (787) $ (1,467) $ (13,333)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.63) $ (0.02) $ (0.37)(b)

Shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and
diluted 17,647 36,656 36,291

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

66

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands)

Historical
RITA

Historical
Horizon

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,122 $ 1,538 $ (2,450)(e) $ 5,210
Marketable securities 1,726 �  �  1,726
Accounts and note receivable, net 3,006 4,552 �  7,558
Inventories 1,777 5,597 �  7,374
Prepaid and other current assets 796 296 �  1,092

Total current assets 13,427 11,983 (2,450) 22,960
Long term marketable securities 264 �  �  264
Long term note receivable, net 315 �  �  315
Property and equipment, net 905 1,989 �  2,894
Goodwill �  15,650 72,813(c) 88,463
Intangible assets 4,673 5,019 22,631(f) 32,323
Other assets 47 6 �  53

Total assets $ 19,631 $ 34,647 $ 92,994 $ 147,272

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 736 $ 1,033 $ �  $ 1,769
Accrued liabilities 1,751 1,659 �  3,410
Current portion of long-term debt �  1,347 �  1,347

Total current liabilities 2,487 4,039 �  6,526
Long-term debt, less current portion �  16,661 �  16,661
Other liabilities 25 86 �  111

Total liabilities 2,512 20,786 �  23,298

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 18 44 (25)(d) 37
Additional paid-in capital 98,241 75,015 31,864(d) 205,120
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3 �  �  3
Shareholder�s note receivable �  (43) �  (43)
Accumulated deficit (81,143) (61,155) 61,155(d) (81,143)

Total shareholders� equity 17,119 13,861 92,994 123,974

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 19,631 $ 34,647 $ 92,994 $ 147,272

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 134

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

67

Edgar Filing: RITA MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of presentation

On May 13, 2004, RITA Medical Systems, Inc. (�RITA�) and Horizon Medical Products, Inc. (�Horizon�) announced that the parties had signed a
definitive agreement to merge the two companies in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally